
 

T h e  H o n.  D a v i d  L i t t l e p r o u d  M P  
 M i n i s t e r  f o r  W a t e r  R e s o u r c e s ,  D r o u g h t ,  R u r a l  F i n a n c e ,  

N a t u r a l  D i s a s t e r  a n d  E m e r g e n c y  M a n a g e m e n t  

 
 
 
 

 

T R A N S C R I P T  

Media contact: Douglas Ferguson, 0455 448 985 
 

Friday, 20 December 2019 

 
E & OE 
 
Media conference at Ripley Fire Station, Ipswich, Queensland 
 
Topics: Geoffrey Keaton and Andrew O’Dwyer, bushfires in Queensland and New South 
Wales, Fire danger, PM, drought declarations. 
 
DAVID LITTLEPROUD: Well, good morning and thank you for coming. 
 
Can I firstly express on behalf of the Commonwealth, our deepest sympathies to the families 
of Geoffrey Keaton and Andrew O’Dwyer. They are young fathers of young families tragically 
lost in these bush fires only last night. Our thoughts and prayers are with them, their family 
through this tragic time. It’s time for us as a nation to reach out and put our arms around them 
and their family, their children, to make sure they know that this nation is proud of them, their 
fathers’ heroic actions in what they have done to give themselves to this nation in service. The 
ultimate sacrifice for their fellow Australians is something they should always be proud of their 
fathers for what they have done. To their families the Australian Government gives our 
deepest sympathies and we will continue to support them through their time of grief and make 
sure that the sympathies of the nation are passed through to them as we all mourn the loss of 
two heroic Australians. 
 
Can I say we are still working through what is a very extreme situation, a dire situation and in 
fact tomorrow, we will face circumstances that if we do not prepare over the coming 12 hours 
to 24 hours, there could be more human life lost. It is imperative that everybody in these fire 
zones take precautions. They owe it to those brave men and women who are putting 
themselves on the line out there to not only save their property, but to save them and their 
lives. We owe it to them to be prepared, to have a plan ready to make sure their neighbours 
know what their plan is and to act on it. But if these brave men and women tell you to leave, 
you should leave and you should do it immediately. Do not put them in harm’s way if they do 
not need to be. We can rebuild homes and structures, but we cannot save lives if you do not 
do what they say to do. We could lose lives tomorrow if you do not prepare. So I say to those 
in the fire’s line and those particularly in South Australia today, they have catastrophic 
conditions facing them today, and we would ask that those particularly in South Australia and 
in the Eyre Peninsula, Kangaroo Island, those areas that have been identified, that they do 
that immediately and they act. For those in the Sydney area it’s time that they actually start to 
prepare now for tomorrow as well.  
 
Obviously the Federal Government has already activated the Disaster Recovery Payments to 
those areas, particularly in Sydney, those people who have been impacted will get $1000 per 
adult and $400 per child. That’s just the start. That’s just to allow them to have some dignity, to 
get them through the coming couple of days to have the essentials of life that they need. To 
make sure that they have some comfort in not worrying about having a few dollars in their 
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pockets. We’ll work with the New South Wales Government in terms of the further recovery. 
Those people whose incomes have been impacted will have 13 weeks’ worth of income 
support from the Federal Government, not just employees but also small businesses and we’ll 
continue to work with the New South Wales Government and we’ve already rolled out a 
number of packages with them already. 
 
And we stand ready to make sure that the Federal Government works collaboratively with the 
state governments. And in fact we have and proudly, can I say and congratulate and thank the 
New South Wales Government and the Queensland Government here over this fire season for 
the professional way that they’ve undertaken this task.  
 
The Federal Government has, and in fact continue to provide approval for support from the 
Australian Defence Force. And I've also been working with the Defence Minister proactively 
about making sure that if a request came from the New South Wales Government that army 
reserves are ready to go and ready to be in place to be able to support the existing ADF 
functions on the ground and that would be away from the frontline. They are not the 
professional men and women that are trained to be able to fight fires but they can give support 
in other mechanisms in fire breaks. But the ADF is already supporting with respect of fire 
observations and surveillance, search and rescue, engineering, fuel, catering, 
accommodation. And will continue to wait and be ready to act if the New South Wales 
Government asks or if any other state asks. And I thank the Defence Minister for being 
proactive and making sure that our discussions are ready for and prepared to support any 
jurisdiction. But this is a deeply sympathetic and tragic day for our nation. And it just goes to 
show that we have great Australians, just normal Australians doing their business normally but 
prepared to volunteer, that have given their lives for our nation and we thank them, and we 
give our deepest sympathies to those families during this time of grief and so close to 
Christmas.  
 
Happy to take questions. 
 
QUESTION: Minister, we've seen that statement from Scott Morrison. Do you think he's 
admitted that he made a mistake by going on holidays at this time? 
 
DAVID LITTLEPROUD: Well he's expressed regret, if he's caused anyone any anxiety or to be 
upset by it, obviously these events have continued to escalate. What you've got to understand 
is the operational management of these fires, quite rightly, is with the state governments and I 
congratulate them. I think they've done an exceptional job in leading the personnel that they 
have on the ground. Our job is to support that with ADF but primarily the Federal Government 
role is in the recovery piece. But we can stand ready and obviously he's coming back and the 
role that he will be able to play is around that emotional support. I think as the Prime Minister 
comes back and will be able to reach out to those volunteers and these people that have been 
personally impacted, is to give that emotional support from the Prime Minister. And obviously 
he's made it clear that he's making arrangements to get home as soon as he possibly can to 
ensure that he shows that leadership. But let me say that the operational management from 
the states have been exemplary and it's been supported. No request from any state has not 
been approved. In fact some of them are approved within a number of minutes and we 
continue to do that. So we don't stand at the front of the operational line, we leave that to 
professionals at the state jurisdiction level and obviously we support this. One of those things 
where too many politicians can get in the road, we just need to let the professionals get on 
with the job. But the Prime Minister is obviously on his way back because of the escalation of 
this natural disaster, And that's what you've got to understand is it has escalated, we didn't 
anticipate it would escalate to this level but the Prime Minister is now on his way to come back 
and to be with the nation, and particularly those in New South Wales and probably South 
Australia today. 
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QUESTION: Minister, did you actually- have you actually spoken personally to the Prime 
Minister and do you think he should have gone on a holiday?  
 
DAVID LITTLEPROUD: The Prime Minister and I have been interacting on WhatsApp and 
texting, making sure that he was fully aware. And his office has been briefed continually on 
these fires. So he's abreast of all the issues and obviously as it's escalated. He was actually 
aware of it before me. I woke this morning and I wasn't aware until I woke this morning in the 
early hours and reached out to the Prime Minister, and he was already aware of the tragedy 
that unfolded and was making preparations even before I was able to get hold of him this 
morning. Obviously as the Prime Minister has clearly said, he has a longstanding arrangement 
to go on leave for this period of time and as this event has escalated he's taken this step to 
come home and to be with the nation to provide the emotional support. But he cannot provide 
any operational support, that's at essence, the state level and we've given every approval. I 
have the authority of the Commonwealth Government, as the Minister, the appropriate 
Minister, to provide that. And it's being provided as requested within a matter of minutes and 
we'll continue to do that. And I think that's one of the things we as a nation should take great 
comfort and pride in, in that our federation does work in the essence of natural disasters that 
we come together and we work together in a collaborative and coordinated way. And our fire 
commissioners are coming together this afternoon to make sure that further planning, if 
required, if steps are required, then they will take them.  
 
So this isn't a two bit show, these guys are some of the best in the world our fire 
commissioners and our states who lead them should be proud of what their men and women 
have done for us.  
 
QUESTION: Did he consult you before taking the trip? 
 
DAVID LITTLEPROUD: Pardon? 
 
QUESTION: Did you he consult you before taking the trip and did you advise against it? 
 
DAVID LITTLEPROUD: No he wouldn't consult with me but I'm given the powers of the 
Commonwealth to make sure that any request from the states who look after the operational 
management of the fires are charged with the responsibility of looking after those professional 
men and women on the ground. If they have a request it comes to me, I'm charged with that 
responsibility. That's why the Prime Minister has cabinet ministers that have that power. He is 
just one man. There are 24 within Cabinet that all have the responsibility and given the 
authority in which to make sure there are actions taken if required by the Commonwealth 
Government when it comes to our responsibilities. But effectively the states have worked 
exemplary well together and with the Federal Government to make sure that these disasters 
have been addressed in a timely way.  
 
QUESTION: And when was he due back? 
 
QUESTION: [Indistinct] on your shoulders? Are you… 
 
DAVID LITTLEPROUD: Sorry? 
 
QUESTION: With those responsibilities that do fall on to your shoulders, are you relieved that 
he's coming back? 
 
DAVID LITTLEPROUD: Well obviously it's always great to have the Prime Minister on deck. 
But he's also a human being and you know, he's shown leadership not just for fires but floods 
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and droughts. And let me tell you, that takes an emotional toll on everybody and you need to 
recharge your batteries. The reality is my responsibility is to make sure we get through this as 
a nation. I'm given the responsibility. I take those responsibilities seriously and that's why if any 
request comes from a state government I've approved those within a matter of minutes at 
times when I've been available. So I think there is a mechanism and there's a structure in 
place that has proven that we have a nationally coordinated approach to these disasters that 
allow our professionals that are run by the states to get on with the job. And then obviously 
we've already seen the recovery, we're already announcing, even as fires are continuing, the 
recovery efforts that the Federal Government will commit to which is what our primary 
responsibility under natural disasters falls under and supporting with the ADF. 
 
QUESTION: What are some examples of how he's shown leadership during the fires? 
 
DAVID LITTLEPROUD: Well in fact I was with him when we went up to Binna Burra. We flew 
in to Binna Burra a couple of days after. You've got to understand it's not actually all that 
helpful to some of our emergency management personnel when we're there while they're in 
the middle of their operations. We can actually get in the road. And in fact, it's sometimes 
better to be at arm's length and that's why I haven't rushed to get in the road of these 
professionals because they need to be given the air and oxygen just to do their jobs. But if 
you've got too many politicians running around and asking questions and wanting briefs, you 
actually inhibit them from getting the job done. And that's the balance that we've got to get 
right and that's what we will. He's shown leadership as soon as it's safe, once the professional 
men and women have declared it's safe to get out on the ground. We're in Binna Burra. We're 
in Rappville in New South Wales. He's been in Kempsey. We've been all around the country 
where these fires have hit to make sure that those people, the emotional support, primarily 
what the Prime Minister can provide in the here and now is that emotional support. He's 
proven that. And it's just not fires. It's been the floods. It's been the drought. And I think that 
he's probably been one of the most forward leaning prime ministers in terms of natural 
disasters since he became Prime Minister. In fact, two days after being sworn in, he was in 
western Queensland with the drought affected communities that are having an enormous 
emotional toll. 
 
QUESTION: So is he getting out of the firies' way by being in Hawaii? Is that serving firies 
better? 
 
DAVID LITTLEPROUD: You know, I haven’t been down there either. I've been in my own 
electorate but I've been in constant contact. This great new age of technology allows us to be 
able to do that, to be able to continue to provide the support that is requested of us, when 
needed, in a very timely manner; not having to sit in a room where there are more important 
discussions taking place by commissioners and assistant commissioners and those on the 
ground to support them.  
 
So if we got to get the balance right and you've got to understand there are certain things that 
practically need to be done and they don't necessarily can be done by a Federal Government. 
They have to be done by those professional men and women to be able to do it. And there are 
mechanisms in place to make sure the authority of the Federal Government is there and can 
be enacted by the appropriate minister at the appropriate time.  
 
QUESTION: [Indistinct]… catastrophic situation and now you're standing up and talking to us. 
Do you think you should have been- the Federal Government should've been talking before 
now? 
 
DAVID LITTLEPROUD: Well, with respect, we have been. And in fact, this is the comfort and 
pride we should take, in the professional men and women that run our fire agencies around 
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the country. Our fire commissioners, when I became minister back in June, had already 
planned for this season and their first piece of advice to me was this season was going to start 
early and it was going to be severe and it was going to be protracted. They were so right. And 
they had planned meticulously. And I think we should take great pride and comfort in that and I 
think we've got to be very careful that we don't inadvertently talk down the professionalism of 
those men and women who, I believe, are world class, if not world best and they've done an 
exemplary job. And tragically, this is dangerous work that they are doing, but they've also 
saved countless number of lives. They've saved countless homes from all that they have done. 
And I think while this tragedy of these two brave men can't be forgotten, we've also got to take 
great pride in what they have done and the lives they have saved.  
 
QUESTION: You're a family man yourself. Would you have done the same thing as Scott 
Morrison? 
 
DAVID LITTLEPROUD: Well, obviously, you cannot predict Mother Nature and as this has 
intensified, obviously, the Prime Minister has now made the decision that he needed to come 
back. Now retrospectively, it might've been great to know and he possibly may not have taken 
his leave. But obviously, he's still a human being. We all need time to recharge. And I know, as 
personally I can tell you, I need the time to recharge as well. I've had drought and fires as well, 
but I'm no saint in terms of comparison to these brave men and women on the frontline. But 
the reality is we need to make sure that we work through this. There are mechanisms in place 
to make sure if the Prime Minister is not here, there are other members of the executive who 
can do the job to make sure that people are kept safe.  
 
QUESTION: When was the Prime Minister due back and how long was his trip cut short? 
 
DAVID LITTLEPROUD: I couldn't tell you those details. I'm not privy to that. I've just been 
getting on with the job and I've been charged with the responsibility of making sure that the 
operational management is seamless and that's what we've done in cooperation with the 
states of all political persuasion. Can I say the states have done exemplary job.  
 
QUESTION: Anthony Albanese says firefighters have been offended by the PM's comments 
that tired firefighters want to be out there fighting these fires. Do you think he should 
apologise? 
 
DAVID LITTLEPROUD: I think we've got to be careful. I get the emotion at the moment and 
we've just got to cool it a little bit. I think where he was coming from is that there are many 
firefighters who've he's spoken to, and I've spoken to, that have put in so much but to try and 
tear them off the frontline- they often resile at that fact and want to get back out there because 
of the commitment they show. And I think we've just got to be careful at trying to nit-pick every 
statement and look at a different- every angle just to get a rise out of somebody. 
  
I think they were quite innocent comments that were raised about the fact that the commitment 
of our firefighters, whether they be full-time or part-time volunteers, are all professional and 
they don't want to give up until the job’s done. I think that’s the point that he's tried to make 
and to try and twist it, I don't think it's the time to do it. I think his intent is quite clear that this is 
about the professionalism of those men and women, both full-time and volunteer that just do 
not want to give up. And that's the Australian spirit and I think that's what the Prime Minister 
was clearly articulating: the Australian spirit that shone through in, not only the men and 
women that are out there, but these two brave Australians that have just given their lives for 
their nation. 
 
QUESTION: And since that seven-day state of emergency was declared, has there been any 
additional assistance provided to New South Wales by the Federal Government? 
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DAVID LITTLEPROUD: Well, through the Australian Defence Force, yes, and obviously, we 
continue to give those approvals, and whether that be through aerial support for surveillance, 
search and rescue, fuel, accommodation, catering, logistics, transport logistics. And in fact, the 
Defence Minister and I have been war gaming, for want of a better word, over the last 24 
hours. If the call comes from the New South Wales Government for army reservists to be 
called upon then we stand ready, and in fact the Defence Minister's been very proactive in 
making sure there are preliminary plans in place that if that call comes we can act swiftly to 
ensure we support the New South Wales Government, but they are tasked with the 
operational management. They are the professionals and if they want something, they will get 
it. They only need to make the call and we'll approve it.  
 
QUESTION: And look, you mentioned it's been a big year for Scott Morrison as well as 
yourself. Do have any plans to take leave in the summer? 
 
DAVID LITTLEPROUD: No, I'll be waiting 'til- probably get closer to the middle of the year. But 
the reality is that's why I'm charged with that responsibility and I take that seriously. And that's 
why the Prime Minister and the government has ministers. You are responsible for those 
portfolios and that's why you have them. It doesn't fall back on one man. We are a 
government. We are a team and it takes a team to get things done and that's what we're 
doing. 
 
QUESTION: When that man is our country's leader, I mean, is it a bad look for him to be 
gone?  
 
DAVID LITTLEPROUD: Well obviously you cannot predict Mother Nature and as this has this 
has intensified, the Prime Minister's made a decision to come home as quickly as he can to be 
with the nation. You know, losing two firefighters is a significant moment in our nation's history 
in terms of these disasters. It's important. The Prime Minister saw that and he's on his way 
home. But while he's been away, I've been charged with the responsibility, along with the 
Deputy Prime Minister who is acting for the Prime Minister, to ensure that everything that can 
be done in terms of the emotional support. But the professionalism on the front line is held by 
the states and they've done a damn good job, and we give every support through the ADF in 
complementing that.  
 
QUESTION: And will the government jet be sent to get him, to bring him home? 
 
DAVID LITTLEPROUD: Oh look, I'm not aware of any logistical matters around how the Prime 
Minister gets home. I'm more focused about today and tomorrow and making sure Australians 
plan adequately because if we don't, there could be more lives lost tomorrow.  
 
QUESTION: You keep saying that we can't predict Mother Nature but this was pretty bad 
before he left anyway. Like, surely it was bad enough before he went on leave that he 
probably should have stuck around? 
 
DAVID LITTLEPROUD: Oh well, that's a matter of commentary. The reality is there's always 
been mechanisms in place through myself as the minister that had the full authority of the 
government to act if the states asked us for operational support. But the states own the 
operational support and rightly do. They control the men and women on the ground and rightly 
do. And obviously we try to stay away from them and let them get on with the job, but if they 
ask for support, they get it. And I have the full power of the Australian Commonwealth to be 
able to enact that as soon as they request. You know, the main thing that we will be looking at 
and the main role that the Federal Government plays in disaster management is the recovery, 
outside support from the Defence Force. So we'll continue to do that and obviously the 
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emotional support is now intensified in its requirements and that's why the Prime Minister's 
coming home to be with the nation and with these families as appropriate.  
 
QUESTION: I know we can't talk about dates exactly, but he’s cut his leave short, is that 
correct? 
 
DAVID LITTLEPROUD: That's my understanding. As I heard this morning, I think his family 
are staying on leave and he's coming home by himself to be with the nation and that's 
appropriate as these events, these tragic events, have unfolded and intensified.  
 
QUESTION: Do you agree with the Environment Minister's calls on December 11 to have 
practical action on climate change?  
 
DAVID LITTLEPROUD: Well we already are and we've made international commitments 
around that and we'll continue to do that. I mean, I think what we need is not just Australia to 
act. We need the world to act and we all have a responsibility in this, not just Australia. And 
we've made those international commitments and we'll get on with it. Obviously my job's about 
making sure that our emergency service personnel are equipped with the tools they need to be 
able to address these issues and others as they come up, these disasters as they come up, 
and that's what I'm focused on. And our government's focused on making sure we do our bit 
internationally and we expect other nations to come with us and lead with us.  
 
QUESTION: And how do you feel about the PM refusing to meet with members of the 
emergency- the emergency leaders for climate change? 
 
DAVID LITTLEPROUD: Oh, well look, that's what I'm the Emergency Minister for and that's 
why I've met with them. In fact, I hadn't had an invitation to meet with them and in fact, after I 
saw their public comments I reached out to them and I had a very constructive meeting with 
those fire commissioners. And as I said to them, they should take great pride and comfort in 
that those men and women that have come after them have prepared meticulously for this 
season and in fact had advised all levels of government about what was going to happen as 
they had said. So they were telling us nothing new. Our fire commissioners from around this 
country are world class and they told us, they told us back in back in June this was happening 
and they'd already planned. You just don't plan a couple of weeks before. You actually have to 
plan many months out. And that's what our fire commissioners have done and that's why I say 
please, be very proud of those men and women and what they've done. They are world class, 
world best. 
 
QUESTION: And you mentioned your- the Federal Government's role really comes in that 
recovery. I mean, how significant financially, emotionally, logistically is that going to be this 
time around? 
 
DAVID LITTLEPROUD: Well obviously those assessments will be made as it's safe for state 
agencies to get on the ground. And that's very difficult and that's why we try to get a 
preliminary amount of support out through these disaster relief payments, just to give the 
essentials to these people that are being impacted. But then obviously as it's safe and state 
agencies get in, those assessments will be made. We've already made I think it's now over 
$50-odd million commitment to the New South Wales Government in disaster payments and 
we'll continue to work through that as we see, and as we put these fires out we'll have a better 
understanding of what that's required. And we we've always shown, as a Federal Government, 
we've done that. I think we average around $1.3 billion a year in support from disaster 
payments.  
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QUESTION: Minister, can I just ask a couple of questions re drought in North Queensland. 
Isaac and the Whitsundays are at 90 per cent at the moment. What will it actually take for 
them to be declared fully? 
 
DAVID LITTLEPROUD: Well, you've just got to make sure- you might be confusing us with the 
state. The states do make their own declarations and here in Queensland they make their own 
declarations. Obviously, our programs are predicated off rainfall deficiency of 12 months or a 
24-month period, being one aspect of it and then some of the shires that we've been giving 
these million dollars' drought community programs, there's then another criteria around the 
percentage of workforce that's in the agricultural sector and that's at 17 per cent at the 
moment. So obviously they have to tick those two criteria. I'm actually looking at that as we 
speak to make sure that that is fair and equitable. There's been some conjecture about that 
program, so I'm going to make sure it's done properly, but obviously that's a stimulus to the 
community to make sure that those towns keep going and obviously we'll be- continue to work 
through that program.  
 
QUESTION: You haven't put any commentary around the fact that the Mackay perhaps should 
be declared drought-affected just like Isaacs or the Whitsundays? 
 
DAVID LITTLEPROUD: Well again it goes by criteria off the weather and then secondly off the 
percentage of agricultural workforce. So you've got to be careful because this stimulus is about 
going to those communities that are mostly impacted, that have a significant portion of their 
workforce in agriculture because that obviously then flows through into the towns and means 
that the towns don't get the money that they normally would because the agricultural sector 
and sometimes a workforce doesn't have the cash flow, so that's why those two criteria there. 
But obviously we're working through that. And in fact only in the coming couple of days we 
should have some way forward with respect to that in making sure that there's a fully 
transparent process with respect to that program.  
 
Very good, thanks guys. 
 
*** ENDS *** 
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